

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.10906-10907/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 14/10/2008 in CMWP No.
47999/2008 and 6.2.09 in Civil Misc Review Petition of The HIGH
COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

M/S PANTHER SECURITY SERVICE P.LTD.	Petitioner(s)
VERSUS	
E.P.F.ORGANISATION & ANR.	Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)	

Date: 26/03/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG
 Ms. Neera Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Prachi Bajpai, Adv.
 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Additional Solicitor General prays for one more opportunity to file counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents. We find that on the last date of hearing, last opportunity was granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit within four weeks. There is no reason as to why the counter affidavit has not been filed within the time so granted. However, in the interest of justice we grant one more opportunity to the respondents to file counter affidavit within four weeks, subject to their depositing with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee, an amount of Rs. 10,000/- within one week. It will be open to the respondents to recover the said amount from the delinquent officer.

Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List thereafter.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master